CHAPTER 100-H. F. No. 414

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the acquisition of lands now authorized by law by eminent domain proceedings for certain state parks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State parks; land acquisition. Notwithstanding Laws 1965, Chapter 810, Section 11, Subdivision 1, the commissioner of administration for the commissioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by eminent domain proceedings under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, land as authorized by law for the following state parks: Fort Snelling, Father Hennepin, and Helmer Myre.

Sec. 2. The public utility easements in Fort Snelling State Park may be acquired only pursuant to a specific appropriation by the legislature therefore.

Approved March 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 101-H. F. No. 506

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Kandiyohi county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Conveyance of state lands; Kandiyohi county.** Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 92.45, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioners of conservation and administration, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Luverne Rudeen, for \$50, the following described lands in Kandiyohi county:

All that part of Government Lot 1, Section Thirty Four (34), Township One Hundred Twenty One (121), Range Thirty Five (35) described as follows; A strip of land 10 feet wide on either side of a line beginning at a point on the South line and 33 feet westerly from the Southwest corner of Lot No. 21, 2nd addition to Walleye Beach, thence S. $10^{\circ} - 55' \text{ E} - 25$ feet, thence

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

S. $29^{\circ} \sim 25'$ E. - 240 feet, thence S. $55^{\circ} - 41'$ E. - 85 feet, thence S. $5^{\circ} - 56'$ E. 70 feet and there terminating.

Approved March 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 102-H. F. No. 646

An act relating to banks and banking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 46.07; 46.131, Subdivisions 6 and 7; 48.03, Subdivision 1; 48.22, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 48.24, Subdivisions 4 and 6; 48.62; and 48.86.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 46.07, is amended to read:

Subdivision 46.07 Banks and banking; records and reports. 1. The commissioner of banks shall keep all proper records and files pertaining to the duties and work of his office, and report to the governor biennially, previous to the opening of the regular biennial session of the legislature, touching his official acts, giving general information as to banking conditions within the state, and the conditions as to other corporations to which his duties relate and making such recommendations and suggestions as he may deem proper. The report shall contain a list of state banks, trust companies, building and loan associations, and other financial corporations within the state, their capital stocks and surplus funds; also a list of suspended banks and financial corporations and a list of charter applications, together with their disposition, for the biennial period, but the report shall not contain a detailed statement of the condition of each bank or other financial corporation.

Subd. 2. The commissioner shall divulge facts and information obtained in the course of examining financial institutions under his supervision only when and to the extent that he is required or permitted by law to report upon or take special action regarding the affairs of any such institution, or to testify in any criminal proceeding or in a court of justice, except that he may, in his discretion, furnish information as to matters of mutual interest to an official or or examiner of the Federal Reserve System or of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The commissioner shall not be required to disclose the name of any debtor of any financial institution under his supervision, or anything relative to the private accounts, ownership,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-